Barndamnw

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

w. BEVS-YOF

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref.; Japan
TEL<81)586-76-1137 FAX<{81)586-77-1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

mx=it b9~

T491-0004 %%ﬂ%—ﬁﬁﬁ*#ﬁﬂzo%ﬂ 0 O FZOQF30
TEL (0586) 76—1137 () FAX (0586) 77—1499 :
http://www.barudan.co.jp/ 200907000

JI7100M00


kaori
テキストボックス
品番FZ0QF30

2009年7月作成


BEVS—YO9F
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

SEXREEREI Y

CONTENTS
B x
Machine layout (BEVS-YOF)
FeERX (BEVS-YOF)

00 Table - Frame
F—TI T L—L4

01A Head - Bed A
ANy R Ry KA

01B Head - Bed B
~NyR-~Xy kB

02A Thread cut A
£UYU A

028 Thread cut B
1Y B

02C Thread cut C
1y C

02D Thread cut D
#t1Y D

03A Take up lever A
xEA

03B Take up lever B

XEB

04A Needle bar A
HEA

04B Needle bar B
B

04C Needle bar C
gHEC

05 Jump
DA

06 Thread guide
B

H21 ' ‘ 090605



H21

07A

07B

076

08A

08B

10A

10B

106

10D

10E

10F

10G

11A

1B

INDEX
* 5l

Color change A
BEZA

Color change B

BHZ B

Color change G
Bz C

Drive A
EREf A

Drive B
EXEB

Pantograph drive A
HERES A

Pantograph drive B
HERE B

Pantograph drive C
HEEC

Pantograph drive D
HERE D

Pantograph drive E
HBERSE

Pantograph drive F
HEFEF

Pantograph drive G
BEES G

Control A
T A

Control B
i B

Accessories

18

090605



Machine layout (BEVS-Y9F)
(BEVS-Y9F)

EEX

|04A0LBIDLC]

BEVS-Y9F

090611



00 Table « Frame

ab i | LI A VAN

BEVS-YQF

090602



00 Table - Frame
T—JIL - TJL—LA

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% QTY NOTE
1| 4CQF12350350DHO |Tab | e (BEVS-12F, 600 x 350/350CT) F— 7 )L (BEVS-12F. 600 x 350/350CT) 1
2 QF250000 Position coder cover ROvava—4—hn— 1
3 SK140070 LH-table support LHF—TLEY 1
4 SK140130 Table support (1200L) F—TJILE 4 (12000) 9
5 RJ140060 Sub table support(240L) BT — T2 (2400) 15
6 SK140180 Table support (500L) F— T ILFE4 (500L) 1
1 SK140110 Table support (400L) F— T IV (4000) 2
8 SK140100 Table support (320L) F— T NF4 (3200) 2
9 QF 140000 Table support bracket F—INES TSy b 1
10 SG160031 Mount base a' ssy (Compact machine) T2 REASSY (D% R i) 5
1" SG160011 Mount base (Compact machine) E4rP AN - T=DALES )] 5
12 SG160020 Vibroisolating pad(Compact machine) BEiR/N Y E(a %9 b)) 5
13| 4AQFG350350DAH1 |Frame (BEVS-Y912F, 600 x 350/350CT) 17 L— L (BEVS-Y912F, 600 x 350/350CT) 1
14 SK140220 Table support (R) F—INZYR) 1
51 Flush screw M4 x 8 (Under cut) FERMMNFS MxB(FoH—Hy k)
52 Rag nut (G) M4 BETFTY MO M
53 Pierce screw ¢5x23 +FRFEFIER $5x%23
54 Hex. socket bolt M8x20(With washers) ARARMRIL b MBx20(FEE NRESM)
55 Hex. nut M10 AKEF Y+ MO
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x20(With washers) RABFFHRIL b M6X20(FESR NAELMT)
57 Hex. nut M20 AET YR 20 \
58 Hex.bolt M20x 75 AREFIL F M20x75

H21 - 090611




01A Head - Bed A
Ny BNy FA

3

BEVX-Y9OM(BN)

BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-YOF

BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVS-79/712/715 BEVS-7928 BEVY—Z12F EC)%

15
090602



Head - Bed A

O01A (H=Head Q' TY)
Ay KRy KRA (H=8%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% QTY NOTE
1 A9011111 Needle bear ing (TLA-20122) Z— FART Y 245 (TLA-20122) H X1
2 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 RENRFIEA R M58
3 HT220061 Thrust washer (Lower shaft) ASA LT vy (Ti) HXx 1
4 HP220712 Lower shaft gear (Small gear) Fa#¥vy—(hFy—) Hx 1
5/ HT220043  |Lower metal a'ssy(Small bobbin) A 5 UASSY (&) H x 1 [l bosein
HT220053  |Lower metal a’ ssy(Middle bobbin) Tl A 5 ILASSY (P %) H x 1 [4igdte bosbin
6]  KF221020  [Bobbin case (4B19-S6-BA) HE 27— (4819-56-BA) H x 1 (gl bovorn
KF220302  [Bobbin case BC-DBM(Z2)-NBL5 middle bobbin HE 4 —2 BO-DBN(Z2)NBLS b H x 1 [t bobin
7| KF220530  |Bobbin(Small bobbin) RE Y (BEA) UNE) Hox 1! ot
KF220421  [Bobbin (Aluminum) (Middle bobbin) KEL(FLI) (BF) H x 1 [hg!e bobbin
8]  KF220700  |Rotating hook HSL-ATR(M1QTS) 2 HSL-ATR(M10TS) H x 1 [l bobbin
HB220010  |Rotating hook HSL-A(M20TS) middle bobbin # HSH-A- (H20TS) th 2 Hx 1[gg'e bore
9|  HP220680C  |Lower shaft collar (Small bobbin) THhs— (Mg H x 1[5l boboin
HK220681  |Lower shaft collar Middle bobbin) F#hS—(hE) H x 1 {hgl'e bobin
10| HT220020C  |Lower shaft(Bevel gear) (Small bobbin) FH#(RRLEY—) (hE) Hx 1[5l borein
HT220030  |Middle bobbin Iower shaft B ATH Hx 1[fg!e boeoin
(Bevel gear) (Middle bobbin) (RALEY—) (BF)
" HT220011 Lower shaft metal F#AZIL Hx 1
12 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 RARYFLEA TS W5%10
13 HH220570 Lower shaft metal oil felt F#AZALAALT L Hx 1
14 HV270373 Rotating hook bobbin case holder ZiEA (LI AL ) Hx 1
position bracket (Upper set type)
15| HP210342  |Bed (Upper set type) Ry F(EEA 54 T) H x 7 [Srat borbrn
HP211050  [Bed for middle bobbin DEAN Y K Hx 1[hg!e bobin
16 HP321082 Lower shaft connecting gear (Large gear) THhEHFE RV — (KF¥Yv—) Hx1
17 HP321090C Lower shaft connecting shaft collar TH#ERE S v T rHT— Hx 1
18 Hex. socket bolt M6 x25(With spring washer) RATUTARIL b M6X 25 (VS RELR )
19 Screw(SM11/64 40 5) FYEY TR (SH11/64 1140 x5)
20 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5 RARMFLEARD M5
21 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 REFUTIEA R M5x5
22| A9012313  [Screw(SM11/64 40x10) flat bed FibA KT (SH11/66 WOX 10) FRy K
23 Set screw(SM11/64 40x 4) FUBIYRIE A R (SM11/64 1140 X 4)
24 HB320070 Connecting shaft ¢ 15x3300 ERES YTk $15%3300 1
25 AS012484 Washer (15.5x6.5xT3.2) Ty —(15.5%6.5xT3.2) Hx3
H9 090618



01B Head - Bed B

BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7

BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-Y9 BEVY-Y9F BEVS-HLZ12 BEVY—Z12/Z15 BEVY-Z12F

090611



o01B Head-Bed.B
Ny R -~y kB
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #2% QTY NOTE
1 HP321720C Encoder driving gear No.2 TYa—SEEHFY— No.2 1
2 HP331924 Encoder retainer T a—4EEE 1
3 KN511020 Position coder TS5307N54 RO a v a—4— Ts5307N54 1
4 RP510020 Thrust washer out ring ZASA Ty v—iE 1
5 A9010100 Thrust bear ing (AXK1104) AS R RRT YT (AXK1104) 1
6 A9010101 Thrust bear ing (WS81104) RS A RRT Y U (REENSS1104) 1
7 HH481970C Pulse motor connecting shaft col lar KLRE—S—ERES YT NS5~ 1
8 HP321710C Encoder driving gear No. 1 Toa—SBEHFY— No. 1 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8 ARARMIEA RS MIx8
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x14 KRETRARILE M x 14
53 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 25 FRARMRIL b N6 25
54 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 FRERFIEA RS N5 X8 .
55 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 FRERIIERA RS MEX5
H12 080528



02A Thread cut A
UL A

\\\%

BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YQ/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938
BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-YQ BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVS-Z9/712/715

BEVS-HLZ12 BEVX-HLCLZ1104 BEVS-7928 BEVY—Z12/Z15 BEVY-Z12F

090611



02A Thread cut A (H=Head Q' TY)
| £EY A (H=FA%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% o TY NOTE
1 HV250010 Throat plate &Ik Hx1
2 HV270340 Drive knife (MK6R2) &4 Z (MK6R2) HXx1
3 HV270330 Knife drive lever (MK6R2) A ZEEEH L/ — (MK6R2) Hx 1
4 HV270310 Fixed knife BIE A R Hx 1
5/ HV270071  |Thread cut knife base (MK6) #YY A XL MK6) H x 1 [jal! boroin
HV270410  |Thread cut knife base (WK6R2) %911 A R L& WK6R2) Hx 1[ge borbin
6 HV270090C Knife lever AR Lsi— Hx1
7 KF230640C Lock connecting bar clamp Oy ERFEISLT Hx 1
8 AS8056047 Rotary solenoid a—4Yy—viL/ 4K HXx1
3EL25-35x3 x8x 9 MO50276R 3EL25-35x 3 x 8 x 9 M0O50276R
9 HV270030C Solenoid stay YL/ A FRF— Hx 1
10 KN272401 Stopper eccentric R byR—TFxEy Hx 2
Al HV270100G Solenoid lever YL/ A RLiR— Hx 1
12 HV270020C Upper thread separate hook thEYUbY TV Hx1
13 KF250900 Throat plate set screw(SM11/64 40x7) SHIRIE A RS (SM11/64 1140 % 7) Hx3
14 HV270440 Drive knife set screw(MK6) B A R Uk A S (MK6) Hx1
15 HV270420 Fixed knife set screw (MK6R2) Bl * R 1k 2 # 2 (NK6R2) Hx 2
16 Hex. socket bolt M6 x20(Spring washer) FRE AL B M6 x 20 (/SR EL ()
17 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 AEARMIEA RS W5x6
18 Hex. nut M4 REFTY M
19 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 FREARATAIL b M4x8
20 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 AR b M4x 10
21 Hex. nut M3 RAT Y+ M3
22 Hex. sacket bolt M4 x 20 REREAAIL b W x20 Sl bobbin
Hex. socket butten bolt M4x 10 REREES LA b HEx 10 Hiddle bobbin
23 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 10 REFRERIL + M3x 10
24 Hex. socket bolt M2.6x6 RERAFRIL - M2.6x6
25 HV270320 Fixed knife base (MK6R2) BE A4 X +& (MK6R2) H X1
26| HV270381  |Thread cut a’ssy (MK6R) HYIARIRASSY (MK6R2) Hox 15! ben
RJ270110  |Thread cut a’ ssy (MKGR2 middle bobbin) B SYIAIRASSY IK6R2%) B Hx 1[hg!® o

H9

090702




02B Thread cut B
*LB

090602



‘02B Thread cut B
RU1Y B
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION H&% Q7Y NOTE
1 KG271440 Drive section service cover BRI —E A HN— 1
2 HV270360 Motar lever (MK6R2) E—4—Ls3— (HK6R2) 1
3 A9052078 Micro switch(D2VW-01L2A-1) A Y BRA v F DK-01L2A-1) 1
4 HV270280 LS bracket LSTS54 v b 1
5 KN272350 Drive pin ¢6(L=35) EEBE L ¢6(L=35) 1
6 HV270350 Drive cam(MK6R2) EREH$ L (MK6R2) 1
1 KC330180 Coltar @10 h3— ¢10 1
8 KN271782 Drive lever EREL/— 1
A9010064 Needle bearing (HMK1015, NTN) Z—FILRTY 7 (HHK1015. NTN) 1
9 KN271750 Motor lever rotary shaft E—4—L\—[(Elzs 1
10 KN271800 Drive lever collar BHLA-HF— 1
1 A9012002 Uniball joint(PR-6) azZR—=LT a4 k(PR-6) 1
12 HH330760 Hex. connecting bar REEEE 1
13 KC330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 Ow5EREO Y K L=2000
14 HH330770 Hex. connecting stick 35L REEEE 35L 3
15 Hv270240 Motor bracket E—4—TJ37 vt 1
16 KN271720 Motor spacer E—R—RAR—Y— - 1
17 A9054055 Condenser (CH45FAUL2-C) a2 F 24— (CHASFAUL2-C) 1
18 A9065134 Gear head (3GN25S-D1) £~y F(36N255-D1) 1
19 A9065133 Reversible motor (3RK15GN-AW2-E3) L= JILE— 45 — (3RK15GN-AN2-E3) 1
20 RR270010 Motor bracket cover (MK6) DS E—2—T 3545 v kHsX—(HK6) DS 1
51 Flush screw M4 x 8 (Undercut) FFRAMDFRT Mx8(FoF—hv F)
52 Rag nut (C) M4 BEF v (O M
53] Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 AERAHN b Wox 15
54 Hex. nut M6 AT b N6
95 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 15 RAFREARIL k M3x15
56 Hex. nut M5 AATY M
57 Hex. nut M4 (With washers) RET Y+ M(FES NTERM
58 Hex. socket set screw(Dog point) M5x8 REBIUTIE A R (k) M5x8
59 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point) M5x8 RARTIEA KD (F5) M5x8
60 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 RERYTIEA RS N5x6
61 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 75 RERARIL b N6 xT5
62 Hex. socket bolt M8x 25 REFRYTHRIL b M8x 25
63 Hex. nut M8 REFv M8
64 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (With washers) ARENRMARIL b M 10(FESE NREEH)
65 Pan screw M5x75 +FRIFF RN N5xT5
66 Pan screw M5 x 65 +ERYFF PR T M5 %65
67 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 18 AREBRTHRIL b Wx18
68 Truss screw M4 x6 FFRS RS RPRD Mx6
Hi2 090602




02C Thread cut C
gL C

| lf%,:!i' !%g!;;' )

BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7
BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-YQF BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF BEVY—YQM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-Y9C

090611



02cC Thread cut C (H=Head Q' TY)
| %41y c (H =A%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION MB@B Q Ty NOTE
1 -A9056048 Rotary solenoid 4ER67.5-33x3x8x9 O—#Y—YL/A K 4ER67.5-33x3x8x9 |H X 1
2 KL270260C  [Switch stay RS YFRF— Hx 1
3 A9052028 Proximity switch(RS-603) NC R A v F (RS-603) NC HXx 1
4 KL270081 Thread away base HhA~A—R Hx 1
5 KN272401 Stopper eccentric R bysR—TFbY Hx 1
6 KL270450 Hook guide plate Ty HARTL—F HXx 1
7 KL270091 Thread away hook guide RIA TV HAK Hx 1
8 HT270110G Rotary shaft fixing stay El$EEERIT R T— Hx 1
9 A9013066 Wave washer WW-5 (SK) Yr—T7 v r— W-5(SK Hx 1
10| HT270070C  [Thread guard disk fixing stay FHOBART— Hx 1
" KL270402 Thread guard disk CMP % MCMP Hx 1
12 KL270110G Thread away solenoid lever SHA VLA FLR— Hx1
13 KL270131C Lever connecting pin LA—EREEY Hx 1
14 KL270120C Connecting plate EEIL— bk HX 1
15 KL270101 Thread away hook KA Ty H X1
16 RN210012 Arm F—L Hx 1
51 Truss screw M3x 12(With spring washer) +ERIT R SRR D M3 12(NRER )
52 Truss screw M3x6 SUS FFERT T RDF D MIx6 SUS
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With washers) RARTRIL b Mx12(FEE NRESH)
54 Hex. nut M4 (With spring washer) KETFT Y b MUSRESA)
55 Truss screw M4 x 20 SUS F+FRAE FTRNRT MEx20 SUS
56 Nylon nut M3 (With plain-washer) FA40vFy b M(EESMD)
57 Truss screw M3 x 7 (With adhesion) SUS +FRAT RS RINRD M3xTGEEHI) SUS
58 Hex.nut M3 II Gloss chromate AEFY - M3 3E
(Chromate, With adhesion) (v o )‘—'h EEHD
59 Truss screw M3x4 SUS TFRAE T RPRT M3x4 SUS
60 Hex. socket set screw M4 x5 REFUFIEA R D MAx5
61 Hex.nut M4 Il Gloss chromate (Chromate) AETY kM IE(ZOA—)
62 Disc spring 8 m/<# 8
63 Hex. socket boit M8x 25 RERFEARIL b W8 %25
HI 090602



02D Thread cut D
eI D

BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-YOF BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-YQC

090625



02D Thread cut D (H=Head Q' TY)
REUYD (H=3%)
ITEM L1 ST No. DESCRIPTION Haa QTY NOTE
1 HT270030C Thread support apron a’ssy (YN) REHIT IO va ssy(N) HXx 1|9
HT270140 Thread support apron a ssy(YS-2) #EFT IO a ssy(¥5-2) Hx 1(v7
2 HT270010C Thread support apron fixing stay (YN) HEFTIOUBRMGRT—ON Hx 1
3 HT270001C Thread support apron (YN) £BEHFIToUMN) H X 1|
HT270150 Thread support apron(YS-2) HREBRI O (YS-2) H X 1|7
4 KF230582C Thread way guide (For thread support apron) REHA FRREBIToURA) Y9--Hx 9, YT-HxT
5 HT270040C Thread support shaft , RIS Y9--Hx9, YT--Hx7T
6 KG270271C Support spring [-2=T0¢ 3 Y9--Hx 9 Y7-Hx7T
7 HT270023- Thread support c!amp (YN) 2EFEIS TN Y¥9--Hx9, Y7--Hx7
8 HT270063 Thread support clamp set screw(YN) RBHISOTIEA R (N Y9--Hx9 YT--Hx 7
9 KC270292 Thread support block REEIDY Y ¥9--Hx9.YT--HxT
10 KF250220 Thread guard disk EY g Hx 2
11 KF250241 Thread hook support spring P FAT S Hx2
12 KF250231 Thread guard spring pressure RAT BT HXx2
13 KF250250 Thread hook support shaft screw HRIb AER D Hx2
14 RR270090 Thread support a’ ssy SR HEASSY Hx1
15 KL.270070C Solenoid stay YL/ A RRT— Hx 1
16 KN272401 Stopper eccentric AbwR—Ixt Hx1
17 KL270001 Fixing base Bt R—2 Hx 1
18 KL270520C Return spring YE—VRTYY Hx 1
19 KG270101C Solenoid pin YL/ AFEY Hx 1
20 A9056037 Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL (With cover) *—TJUL /4 K TDS-KIOSL (h /X—v %) Hx 1
21 RR270120 Thread support lever cap AERFLAN—Fv o S HXx1
22 KL270060C Lever connecting plate Ln—E#TL— b Hx1
23 A9012127 E-ring 3 (Chromate) ERIE AR, p3(vOA—}) Hx3
24 KL270041 Lever rotary shaft L/3\—EléGéh HXx1
25 HT270121 Thread support slider REFRSAH— HXx 1
26 KL270131C Lever connecting pin LIN—E®E Y Hx 1
27| HT270091  |Solenoid lever YL/ A KL= Hx 1
28 HT230640 Drive shaft fixing plate clamp bolt EREhEREIE S L— MR A ALk HX1
29 HT230830 Washer for drive shaft fixing plate B##HEE S L— FHET v v — Hx1
30 HT230362 Drive shaft fixing plate BHBMETE IL— HX 1
31 HT230350 Thread guard disk drive pin HEMERE > Hx 1
51 Hex. socket bolt(Plating) M3x6 RAETAFRIL (£ vF) M3x6
(With spring washer) (RNREST)
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x10MWith plain washer) AAETFATARIL B M3x 10 (FEEH)
53 Hex. socket bolt M3 x6 RARKRIL + M3x6
54 Flush screw M4 x8With adhesion) SUS +FAMIMN RS M4 x8(GEFHIL) SUS
55 Truss screw MAx 16 With plain washer) SUS +FERG FIRPRD M x 16 (FEER) SUS
56 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8(With nylon) REFTIEA RS Mx8(F 4 DO 1t)
57 Hex. nut M4 1 (Chromate) ANEFY R M IEGAOX~F)
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8(With spring washer) ARAREIL b Mx8UIRERN)
59 Set screw M3 x5 ty bR MIxE
H12 090625




03A Take up lever A
XFFA

—ce

BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7

BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-Y9Q(BN) BEVX-Y®9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-YQF BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY;YQ(BN] BEVY-YQC

090611



03 A Take up lever A (H=Head Q' TY)
XA (H=8E%0)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION H&% Q' TY NOTE
1 © HT240000 Thread guide plate(YN) SEERTL— RN H X1
2 HB240151 Thread guide fixing shaft (Upper) FENRA ST M (E) HXx2
3 HT230071 Take up lever base (YN bridge) KREEWNTY v ) HXx9
4] HT230941  |[Take up lever (Assy) YN bridge ERENT ) v o Hx 9
5 HT230171 Take up lever (YN bridge) KEWT Y w2) HX9
6 HB230751 Take up lever thread guide KERBEHA K HXx9
7 HT230080 Take up lever shaft(YN) KREE (N Hx9
8 HT230541 Driving shaft EREhEh HXx1
9 RN230050 Take up lever stocker XEA by h— H X1
10 HT230020 Take up lever fixing bracket (YN bridge) REBATS7y bINT Y v D) HXx 1
1 HT230270 Washer for take up lever fixing bracket XEMA TS5y FBES Hx 1
12 HB240161 Thread guide fixing shaft (Lower) HEREUTS ¥ 7 F(F) HXx2
13 HT240010 Thread guard YN Kk#r W Hx 1
14 HT230950 Set bolt dog point (W4 x8) v bRV R K M4 x8) Hx 1
15 A9011152 Inner ring for thrust needle bearing (WS1528) AR RZ—FART7Y LT BN WS1528) [H x 1
16 A9011021 Thrust needle bear ing (NTB-1528) AFRR=Z—FILART 45 (NTB-1528) Hx 1
17 HT230300 Driving shaft upper metal EREheh b A 2L Hx 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6(With plain washer) RETUTHIL b M x 6 (FES )
52 Hex. socket set screw M3x5(With adhesive) ARENGIE A RS W3x5 (BRI
53 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8 ABRHIEA S Mx8
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12(With washers) RARARIL b MX12(FES NRESH)
55 Hex. sacket set screw M4 x8(Dog point) ARARFIEA R M x8(HE5%k)
(With adhesive) (HEAERIT)
56 Hex. socket bolt M3 x15With spring washer) ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂf» b M3x15(/NFERT)
57 Hex. socket set screw M4 x8(With adhesive) AREN LA 55 M x 8 (EEHIT)
H21 090603




03B Take up lever B
XFEB

&

25

BEDSH-SAY8-12

BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVS-YQ30 BEVS-Y®38 BEVS-Y928 BEVY-YOM/Y7M

090618



03B Take up lever B (H=Head Q' TY)
X#¥B (H=8%
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&R4% Q' TY NOTE
1 RR230040 Take up lever driving lever a ssy KHERE L /\—a’ ssy Hx 1
2 RH230801 Take up iever driving lever (Metal) REEHLA—(LZNEA) Hx 1
3 RH230311 Take up lever driving lever KEEH L/~ Hx1
4 RH230810 Take up lever metal KHEEBL/N—A F )L Hx 1
5 KF230501 Take up lever roller a’ssy KD OASSY Hx1
6 KF230680 Cam followers(KRx4x7.9x15-1Px 1) HL7+#0F KRx4x7.9%x15-1Px 1) HXx 1
7 HB230650 Flush screw M3x8(With adhesion) SUS +ERFIMPFR T M3 x8FEBHIT) SUS HXx 1
8 RR230000C Take up lever driving roller XHEEFH O HXx 1
9 HT230100C Take up lever driving roller shaft (YN) KFFEREH 2 0% (YN) Hx 1
10 HB230800 Take up lever driving lever fixing pin EHEBHLA—BEEE Ry bh5— HXx 1
set collar
11 RH230610 Thrust washer ASARTyor— Hx 1
12 RH230330 Needle bar driving cam set collar SHEEEE H LT S — Hx 1
13 RH230320 Take up lever driving lever fixing pin XHEHL/ N \—BEELE> Hx 1
14 RR320030C Balancer set plate(For @20 shaft) NS UY—ik A28 (¢ 208) H—2
15 RR320021C Balancer for ¢20 shaft NS g — 2088 H—2
16 RR230270 Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ ssy K - SHEEE S ssy Hx 1 i"";” bobbin
RN230061 Take up lever-Needle bar drive a’ ssy EH - §H5E A ssy DB Hx 1 ':;g'e bobbin
17 HB230080C Washer for cam(2) HLAET Y v—(2) Hx 1
18 HB230070C Washer for cam(1) HLETY S e—1) HXx 1
19| RR230260  |[Take up lever cam H6S ¢20 MC-nylon RN L HES 620 HCFA O Hx 1[5 botein
RN230071  |Take up lever cam J2 ¢20 REDL B2 620 H X 1 [l bobin
20 HB230620 Flush screw M3x8 TFERFMANF S (REFEA) M3x8 Hx 3
21 RH230300 Take up lever cam base KHHLA—R Hx 1
22 RH230280 Needle bar crank rod #HEISuoOYE Hx1
23 RH230271 Needle bearing Z—KARTPYLY Hx1
24 RN230010 Needie bar driving cam a’ ssy $HEEEREN D Laa ssy H X1
25 RN230020C Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2 ¢20) HIEER D L (RLI. 2 ¢20) Hx1
26 RN230030 Bearing case a'ssy RFPVY UG —2Ra ssy Hx1
27 RN230040 Bear ing case RPYGHr—R Hx1
28 A3010073 Ball bear ing (6005ZZ) R—L A7 1) 5 (600572) Hx1
29 A9012421 C-ring for hole @47 CELE AERRA 047 Hx 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With adhesion) RARGIEA RS WM x4 FEEH ) Hx 1
52 Hex. nut M4 RATY R WM
(With adhesion.With spring washer) Chrome (EEHIT NRERM) s0—L4
53 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 ANBRIFLEAFT M5x10
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 FRARGHRIL - M5x18
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15 NERAAIL b Wx15
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 NRERFAIL b M5x15
57 Hex. socket bolt M4x8(With plain washer) AAFYTAIL b M xS (FEE)
H9 090618




04LA Needle bar A

gt A

12 BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-Y9/Y7

BEDSH-SAY8

Y928 BEVS-YOF BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-Y9C

BEVS-Y930 BEVS

090603



04A Needle bar A (H=Head Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)

A (H=ZE%) (XEAHBISL->TEED)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% QO TY NOTE
1 RR230051 Rotary plate a ssy(YN5) El§z4Ra’ ssy (YN5) Hx 1(v
RR230061 Rotary plate a’ ssy(YSh) [@éziRa’ ssy (YS5) Hx 1|7
2 RD230480 Needle bar a'ssy $tiga’ ssy Y9--Hx9.Y7-HxT
3 RH230440 Needle clamp (With hook, set screw) Sk A (D vy - kA RTHT) Y9--Hx 9. Y7--Hx7
4 RD230490 Needle bar guide ALK ¥9--Hx 9. Y7 Hx 7
5 RH230410C Needle bar Eag:d Y9--Hx9. YT--Hx7
6 KV230040 Needle bar spring(Upper, thick cloth) g/ (L. EWA) Y9 Hx9.¥7-Hx7
7 HT230330 Cloth hold set clamp wWIEY RISV T Y9 Hx9. YT Hx T
8 HT230263 Washer for set clamp By bSO TRES Y9--Hx9, Y7--Hx7T
9 HT230064 Needle bar spring(Lower,plating) HEBNAR(F. A uF) Y9--Hx 9. Y7--HxT
10 RD230370C Cloth hold(ZQ4) iR T (204) Y9--Hx 9. YT--HxT
1 KF232130 0-ring(1B-AS568-902) C03091B 01) >4 (1B-AS568-902) C€03091B Y9--Hx9, Y7 Hx7
12 HT230120 Washer 2.4 (YN) TasavTuir— 2.4() Y9 Hx 9. Y7 HxT
13 RH230450 Needle clamp With hook) SIEA (7w o) Y9--Hx 9 Y7--Hx7
14 FNO70011RG  |Needle (DBXK5 11RG) #t (OBXKS 11RG) Y9 Hx9. YT HxT
15 RH230460 Needle clamp screw SIEAFRT Y9--Hx 9, Y7--Hx T
16 A9014055 0-ring(1AS-7) §-7 0U >4 (1AS-T) §-7 Y9--Hx 18, YT---Hx 14
17 RR230011 Rotary plate (YN5) [@#x4R (YN5) HXx1
18 HT230111 Rotary plate felt (YN) E#z4k 7 L b (YN) HXx 1
19 HT230690 Rotary plate felt (Upper) E§EiR 7 L + (k) HXx 1
20 HT230180C Rotary plate joint pin(YN) BERiRT 31 >~ FE (V) Hx 1
21 RR230290 Set screw for driving shaft |ower metal EXENE T A ZILHILE A KD Hx 2
22 A9011023 Thrust bearing outer ring(GS1528) XS5 R RT Y 55 (GS1528) Hx2
23 A9011021 Thrust bear ing (NTB-1528) RS FARTF Y (NTB-1628) Hx2
24| AY011022  [Thrust washer (AS-1528) 252 R 79k — (S-1528) Hox 1
25 KC330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 0w EfEO Y K [=2000 3 %
KN330010 Lock connecting rod L=1780 0y o#E#EO0y K L=1780 3 %
KN330020 Lock connecting rod L=1890 Ovo&#&Dy K L=1890 3 ¥
26 RR230020 Driving shaft lower metal ERENE T A 2L Hx 1
51 Hex. socket double point screw M4 x4 NARMFATILEL L FRD Mx4
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 AERERILF M3x8
53 Hex. socket set screw M4x4 RERITEARS Mx4
54 Hex. socket button bolt M4 x5 ARAERTRE VKL b Mx5

H12 090611



04B Needle bar B =
it¥EB

BEDSH-SAYB-12 BEVS-YQ/Y7
BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-Y9OM(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-YQ/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YQF BEVY-YQM/Y7M BEVY-Y9(BN) BEVY-Y9C

090611



048B Needle bar B (H=Head Q' TY)
#iEB (H=8E%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% QTY NOTE
1 HT230491C Link (Small) U ROY HXx 1
2 HT230320C Square ball pin AR HX1
3 HT230340 Cloth hold support rubber FRIZT L Hx 1
4 RR230031C Cloth hold support wEISS Hx 1
5 HT230500 Set slide block wIfEsmiovy HX1
6 RR230130 Link roller joint pin YyrsaalafshbEy Hx 1
7 HT230460 Large link pin KYvoEY HXx 1
8 HT230480C Link (Large) Y s (K) Hx 1
9 HT230760 0il core (8mm) i (8mm) HXx1
10 A9012164 Thrust washer (R-TW0815) L—O2A3A Ty v—R-TH8I5) H X 1
" HB230160C Driving shaft set collar B#uty hS5— HXx1
12 HT230510 Needle bar driver slide block HEMFEHIOY Y Hx 1
13 HB230201C Needle bar driving link HERHY Y HXx1
14 HT230471 Small link pin Ny EY Hx 1
15 HT230290 Needle bar driver fixing base SHEM R E T E H X1
16 HT230520 Needle bar driver stopper SHEME X b ysi— H X1
17" A9012368 Spacer (Rol | bush) ¢3x4xL2.5 AR—Y—(HTya) ¢3x4x12.5 H X 1
18 HT230730 Shim ring (¢ 10 t=0.3) TLY (P10 1=0.3) Hx2
19 RH230540 Needle bar driver sHEMN HX1
20 HT230280C Needle bar driver pin sHEMFLE Hx 1
21 HT230560C Needle bar driver return spring sHEMEFY 24— Ty Hx1
22 HT230770 0il core (20mm) 38178 (20mm) Hx 1
23 HT230750 0il core (30mm) % (30mm) HXx 1
24 RR230150 Cloth hold roller ﬁ#l:u:: HXx 1
25 RR230140 Thrust washer RS S Hx 1
26 HP231370 Square bal | BE Hx 1
21 RH230550 Shim ring SN Hx 1
28 Hex. socket bolt M2.5x6 RATYTARIL + M2.5%6
29 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With washers) REFATAFIL b M X12(FES /SNRESM)
30 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 With nylon) AREFYTIEA RS Mx4(F4 014
31 Hex. socket button bolt M3 x6With adhesion) RERYFRS AL b M3x 6 (GEBFHIH)
32 Hex. socket set screw M4 x6(With nylon) RERFILEA RS Mx6(F 1 Of)
33 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 REFRATIEA RS N5%10
H9 090603




04C Needle bar C
H#EC

1"

BEDSH-SAY8-12
BEVS-Y®/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-YG/Y7

BEVS-Y®38 BEVS-Y928 BEVS-YQF BEVY-YQ BEVY—YQF BEVY-YOM/Y7M

57

19

BEVS-Y930

BEVY-Y9(BN)

090611



04C Needle bar C (H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
HEC (H=EEH) CXIHEBIZL->TRELD)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION GRS Q'TY NOTE
1 HT230590 Lever pin block LA—ErTavy Hx 1
2 RR230091 Needle bar driving lever set (P25.65) SHEEREHL /S —t v | (P25. 65) HXx 1
3 HB230271C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar |$EHL A \—BAFEE LY bHT— Hx 1
4 RR230081 Needle bar driving |ever (P25.65) HiEEES) L/ \— (P25. 65) H X 1
5 HB230281C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin coliar HEEHL A —BEE L HS5— HXx 1
6 HT230410C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin HEBHLA—BTE Hx 1
7 HB230262C Needle bar driving lever connecting pin SHEEE L\ —FRE HXx 1
8 HB230220C Needle bar driving lever pin(B) HIEEH LA (B) HXx 1
9 H1230420C Guide plate Ha4 RTL— Hx 1
10 KF230670 Lock lever spring pin Oy LIR—RFYUHEY HXx 1
11 MK230071 K2 cam(¢12) K25 L (12/34) HXx 1
12 MK230080C Cam tap plate hhsyFTL—+ Hx 1
13 KG330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 0w oE#En v K L=2000 3
KN330010 Lock connmecting rod L=1780 ovyEEny K L=1780 3
KN330020 Lock connecting rod L=1890 Oy yEEOY K L=1890 3
14 KF230640C Lock connecting bar clamp Oy yEEEISLT Hx1
15 HB230180C Lock lever bracket Oy LnA—T345y b Hx1
16 KF230661 Lock lever spring Oy LIR—R Ty Hx1
17 KF230620 Lock lever roller OyYLsA—-a0 Hx1
18 KL230180 Lock lever oy LR— Hx1
19 HB230190C Lock fever shaft Oy Ln—Sx 7Tk HXx1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With nylon) ARERMIEARS Mx4(F4O2)
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 RENFHRL - M x12
53 Hex. socket set screw M5x5 REFRMEA RS W5x5
54 Hex. nut M6 (With spring washer) Chrome #ﬁf‘y’k M6 UNREERAT) s O—L4
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 14(With adhesive) RETUTAIL b W x 14 (EFHIT)
56 Hex. socket bolt M8x 18 (With washers) RENTRIL - MBX 18 (FESE NRERT)
57 Hex. socket set screw M4 x 6 ABTATIEA # 2 M x6
58 Hex. socket set screw M6x6 ABRITEAFT N6x6
59 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 18 With washers) RERITHRIL b Mx18(FES NREL)
60 Hex. nut M4 T Chrome ATy M2E S0—L
H9 090611




BEDSH-SAY8-12 g BEVS-Y9/Y7
BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-Y9C

090611



05  Jump (H=Head Q' TY)
ST (H=8E%0
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% ¢TY| NOTE
1 RN240020C Manual cancel a’ssy FEF v > JLASSY Hx 1
2| .. HB240110C Cancel return spring FroELE—VRTYLY Hx1
3 HT240580C Manual cancel pin EFBFrOELEY Hx1
4 RN240030C Gancel bracket FrobLTSh Yk HXx1
5 HT240570C Cancel rod 22 2:PAN HXx"
6 A9056046 Rotary solenoid O—-%24y—YL/AF HXx1
(3ER35-35 x 3x8x9 L=45) (M050278R) (3ER35-35x 3x 8x 9 L=45) (M050278R)
RN240010 Jump solenoid fixing bracket SyvIYL/A FBRETSrY b HXx 1
8 HB240351C Jump solenoid cable holder SxvTUL/ A FEGILEA HXx 1
9 HB240041 Jump eccentric Sy IIxtEY Hx2
10 RR230190 Needie bar stopper fixing bracket HER by SR TSIy b HXx1
11 HT230220 Needle bar stopper Eax: > 3 SO Hx1
12 HT230620C Needle bar stopper fixing pin SHER by ERfTE L Hx1
13 HB240020C Jump solenoid lever SeuTYL/AFLR— HXx1
14 HB240030C Jump solenoid lever pin SeLTIL/ A FLR—EY Hx1
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 (With adhesion) ABTUTHIL b M4 x8 (FRES )
52 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (Flat point) ARANEA T M x4(FE5k)
With nylon F404F
53 Hex. socket boit M5x 18(With washers) RARMSRIL b M5x18(FES /ARES)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12(With plain washer) ARARRIL b M x12(EEEAT)
(With adhesion) (€::75-Uk5p)
55 Hex. socket button bolt M4 x8 ARARTKRE DHIL b Mx8UIRERN)
(With spring washer)
56 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With adhesion) f\ﬁﬂh‘ﬂiiz*) M4 x 4 (#35FI{T)
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 AR AIL + M4x8
H9 090603




06 Thread guide
B

A9
Qo @
@))))@) '

) 3 e
2 L @.‘ES))))“ 9
p \ G [ 0
> {3
©

BEDSH-SAY8-12

&
BEVS-Y BEVX-YOM BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-YO(BN) BEVX-Y9 BEVS-Y930 BEVS-Y938

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-YQ BEVY-YGF BEVY-YOM BEVY-YQ(BN) BEVY-YQC

090611




06 Thread guide (H=Head Q' TY)
B (H=FE%)
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
1 PC240051 Tension box (VS-Y9) 7223 U BASSY (VS-Y9) Hx 1
2 RR240280 Felt (DSH-YN) 7 L b (DSH-YN) Hx1
3 RR240300C Tension a' ssy (DS) % ZHFASSY (DS) Hx9
4 HT240290 Tension wheel a'ssy FYa kA —ILEIL HXxQ
5 RR240510 Thread spring adjusting plate HE N\ FARIR HXx9
6|  RD240154  |Dial tension a ssy(dS) 54 X LK AT 0S) Hx9
7 RR240390 Number label B~ H X1
8 RR240310 Thread guide plate upper (DSH-YN) RERTL— b - £ OSH-YN) Hx1
9 RR240320 Thread guide plate [ower (DSH-YN) %ERNTL— k- T OSH-YN) HXx 1
10 PC240060 Tension base case a ssy (VS-Y9) FoiavBir—2R Assy(VS-Y9) H X 1
11 FA999052 Hex. nut SM11/64 With washers) ATy b MI1/64(EES NRER) HXx9
12 KN540510 Tension wheel nut Friavkdi—ntv b Hx9
13 HT240101 Lower thread detection sensor disk(YN) THRBMEY—F 1 X5 (N HXx9
14 HT240180 SM-nut SMF v Hx9
15 RR240660 LED oil avoid rubber plate LED;d®E 4 I Lad Hx 1
16 EBY02582 8592 - switch board with thread detection 8592 - OKREHHRIT R 1 v FEMR Hx 1
17 RR240330 Switch board fixed base R4y FEFRER—2Z (0S) Hx 2
18 EBY02870 H2802A 16 cores flat cable (Without conversion) |H2802A 16575 v ho— T L (k&) Hx 1
19 PC240070 Tension base cover (VS-Y9) T avEh—-(Vs-Y9) HXx 1
20 RR240350 Tension base bracket (DSH-YN) Fo¥ a3 vER—Z (DSH-YN) Hx 1
21 RR240060 Tension base bracket (DS) T avR=RTF45y k0S) Hx 1
22 PC240011 Sewing head cover A(VS) EHA— AVS) HXx 1
23 PC240020 Sewing head cover B(VS) ®Hs3— B(VS) Hx 1
24 PC240040 Door of oil supply(VS) .%S;EE(VS)’ Hx 1
25 PC240030 Sewing head cover C(VS) EHsi— B(VS) HXx1
26 HT240430C Sewing head cover fixing bracket (A) BEANA—RETS4 v b A) Hx 1
27 HB240241C Sewing head cover fixing bracket (B) BAN—BT TS v +B) HXx 1
28 HT240440C Sewing head cover fixing bracket (C) BHAN—RFTS54 v b (©€) Hx1
51 Truss screw M3x5 +FRIT FSZMRT M3x5
52 Flush screw M4 x8 +FARMSMNF S M8
53 Hex. socket bolt M2 x3 RARSRIL b M2x3
54 Pan screw M3 x4 FFRIFFRNF D MIx4
55 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x8 F+FRIFTFRE L2 YT B2 F M3x8
56 Hex. socket bolt with washers M5x 10 ERHA I RANRFAIL ~ M5x10
57 Truss screw M4 x10 +FRUE FSRINF T M4x10
58 Hex. socket flange boit M6x 20 RARF 7S SRIL + M6x20
59 Hex. socket bolt M4x6(With plain washer) ARERIEAIL b M x6 (FEST)
60 Hex. socket flange bolt M4 x10 RART TS ORI b Mx10
H21 (H12) 090603




07A Color change A
B A

BEDSH-SAY8-12 BEVS-Y9/Y7 1l5 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN)

BEVS-YQ(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y9F  BEVY-YOF BEVY-YOM/Y7M

090611



07A

Color change A
Bz A

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q' TY NOTE
1 KC330280 Needle bar detection plate SHERE TL—F 1
2 KC330170C Detection plate collar BEITL— b HS5— 1
3 EBY01120 3760 needle positioner 3760 —— KRS aF— 1
4 HB330221 Set collar Yy bhS— 1
5 HB330211C Needle board spacer - FILBRRR R—Y— 3
6 HB330200C Bearing hold(2) R7YTRI(D) 1
1 A9010001 Bear ing (6000Z2) A7 5 (600072) 2
8 HB330320 Turning drive base FEESEE R — R 1
9 HB330330C Miter bevel gear TAARRLFr— 1

10 HB330311 Needle turning shaft Z—FAME—Z2 V% T b 1
11 A9019046 Needie roller(¢$4x17.8) Z—FLo—5—(¢4x17.8) 1
12 HB330120C Rotary plate position decision collar BIEERMERA DS — 1
13 HT330001 Control turning plate avkO—LE—Z 5 FL—+k 1
14] - KC330310240 |[Rotary plate connecting rod(L=190) EERERED v K (L=190) 1
15 A9012001 NMB RD4 020R NMB RD4 020R 1
16 HP331660 Rotary plate joint pin E&ERC I A hEY 1
17 HB330040 Turning rotary plate lever B BT L/ S— 1
51 Truss screw M3 x 10 +FRF RS RMERT WX 10

52 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 RERMFIEA T N5x10

53 Truss screw M3 x 20 FFRE S RPRT MIx20

54 Hex. socket set screw M4x5 RARMIEA RS M x5

55 Hex. socket bolt M3 x12(With plain washer) REFTHRL b M3x 12 (EEL )

56 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 18 (With washers) AREFFHRIL b MEx18(FES NRER)

57 Hex. socket set screw M5x 8 With adhesion) RERATLEA T M5 x 8 (EFHD)

58 Spring pin ¢3x 12 RTYLHEY $3x12 2 |evien
59 Spring pin ¢3x12 RFYUHTEY $3x12 2 zmgé’;y
60 Hex. socket set screw M5x8{Cup point) AREFYTIE A R 2 M5 x8( [FHK)

61 Hex. nut M4 AEF v M

62 Hex. nut M5 AKET YR M

63 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 ARERAFRIL L W5x 15

HI

090618




07B Color change B
Bz B

54

1"

BEDSH-SAYB-12

BEVS-Y®/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-Y9F BEVY-Y9 BEVY-Y9F BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-Y9(BN) BEVY-Y9C

090604



‘078 Color change B (3% Depends on machine type)
iRz B (KITHBICE>TELD)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&a% Q'TY NOTE

1 RP330010 Turning control box upper cover RO FO—LBXEEH/A— 1

2 HP331700 Lock detection plate drive plate pin Oy BETL— hEBTL—hEY 2

3 HB330090 Lock detection plate drive plate Oy @HT L~ bEBTL— 1

4 HB330101 Lock detection lever Oy BdL/A— 1

5 HP331950C Lock detection plate rotary shaft Oy 4 #EE7L— Ak 1

6 HB330070C Lock detection plate drive lever Oy oRETL— FERIL /- 1

7 HB330350 Turning control box BEE o > b o—JLBOX 1

8 RR330010 Turning control box front cover (DS) $EE D > b O—)LBOXIEE J /¥ — (DS) 1

9 A9056029 Rotary solenoid o—-%Yy—vL/ 4K 1

6SR25-27 x 3 x 4 x 9 MIGO376R (ETL) 6SR25-27 x 3 x 4 x 9 MI60376R (ETL)

10 A9012143 Roll pin ¢6x12 O—JLEY ¢6x12 1

" HB330060C Lock solenoid fever Ovs L/ A KLn— 1

12 HH330670C Stopper eccentric AbyR—Ixty 1

13 KC330410 Lock connecting rod L=2000 o4 E&EDn Y K L=2000 1 %
KN330010 Lock connecting rod L=1780 DyY&EED Y K L=1780 1 %
KN330020 Lock connecting rod L=1890 0w #E#EO Y K L=1890 1 %

14 HH330770 Hex. connecting bar AEEE 1

15|  KG330310240 |Rotary piate connecting rod(L=190) BéxtkEREo v K (L=190) 1

16 HP331610 Hex. connecting bar RAEEE 1

17 HP331560 Lock lever pin OvyLN—EY 1

18 A9012002 Unibal! joint (PR-6) aAz=R—nTa1 >k (PR-6) 1

19 KF230630 Lock lever shaft By L= v T b 1

20 HB330050 Turning lock lever With roller) BRED Y Y LA—(20UF) 1

21 KF230620 Lock tever roller Ow%L/A—a0 1

22| HB330080  |[Link lock lever JuH gy L 1

23 A9012055 E-ring ¢4 EY YT FEES 1

51 Truss screw M4 x8 +FRYT FSRPMHRT W4 X8

52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x30 AERAHRIL b M4x30

53 Hex. nut M4 AATFY b M

54 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 REARMFRIL b M5x15

55 Flange nut M5 I5CF v kNS

56 Hex. nut M8 AATY M

57 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 25With washers) ARARMAIL - M6x25(FEE NFERT)

58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 25 FRANMARIL b Mx25

59 Hex. nut M5 RAEF v NS

60 Hex. nut M5(Counter clockwise screw) RATYE NSERD)

61 Spring washer M6 INRER M6

62 Hex. socket bolt M5x 10 ARERAARIL bk W5x10

HI

090604



07C Color change C
Bz C

9

“
0
e

57

<o

BEDSH-SAY8-12
BEVS-Y9/Y7 BEVX-YOM/Y7M BEVX-YOM(BN) BEVS-Y9(BN) BEVX-Y9/Y7 BEVS-Y930

BEVS-Y928 BEVS-YOF BEVY-Y9 BEVY-YOF  BEVY-YOM/Y7M BEVY-Y9(BN) BEVY-Y9C

090611



07C Color change C
‘ % C
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION #HR4% Q' TY NOTE
1 HB330330C Miter bevel gear TABRRLEY— 1
2 A9010108 Bear ing (6800Z7) K7 Y 25 (680022) 2
3 HB330301 Housing NS Ly 1
4 HB330290 Shaft PR 1
5 A9019046 Needle roller (¢4x17.8) Z—FLo—3—(¢$4x17.8) 1
6 HB330410 Coupling hy Ty 1
1 HB330280 Pin e 1
8 HB330380 Color change cover BT HA— 1
9 HB330370 Motor base E—H—R—Z 1
10 A9065105 Gear head (3GB180K) Fr Ay K (36B180K) 1
" A9065092 Leversible motor (3RJ10GB-AUL~E4) L /3= T L E—4 — (3RJ10GB-AUL-E4) 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M5x8(With adhesion) RETUTIEA RS M5 x 8 (EEHIH)
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 x10(With spring washer) ARERFARIL b WX 100 FEE()
53 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (Cup point) AREFYTIEA 7D Mx4(FH5E)
54 Hex. socket bolt M6 x20 REFATARIL - M6 x 20
55 Truss screw M4 x 6 FFRAF FSRNFD MAx6
56 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 60 (With spring washer) AREFATHIL b M5 x 60 /SREST)
57 Hex. socket bolt M5x90(With spring washer) ANAEFTHIL + M5 x90 (/NRERR)
‘HI 090604




0BA Drive A

EXEh A

BEVS-YQF

090604



08A Drive A (3¢ Depends on machine type)
BXE) A (X(EHRBIC K > TRLD)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION HwmA QTY NOTE
1 KN310010 Motor pulley ¢48.6 F—8—TF—1)— $48.6 1
D SK310070 Drive motor (1K-FBKK8-4P-0. 55kw, VF3) ER&h € — 2 — (1K-FBKK8-4P-0. 55kw. VF3) 1
3| .. RJ250160 Motor fan cover E—2—T 7 hA=(EHRA) 1
4| - RR310010 [Motor base(DS) E—2—R—2(0S) 1
5| -~ A9068060 Washer (KW-6) for decoration screw feHEERAT v v — (KW-6) 6
6| . SK790000 Bridge cover Ty SHR— 3
1 A9020224 Ribstar belt (4PK-1030) Yy TRHE—AJL + (4PK-1030) 1
8 KN313671 Rotary angle label (A) AERH S NI (R 1
9 RR310000 Drive pulley ¢152.2(DS) ER®) T — 1) — ¢152.2(DS) 1
10 HB310070 Timing pul ley (84-23) B3 T—Y—(84-23) 1
1 A9020131 Timing belt (250S8M760) B4 3 25A)L k (25058M760) 1
12 QF310020 Angle gauge AT 1
13 SK310110 Upper shaft spacer R R—H— 2
14 A9011129 Pillow unit(UCP204E4) Ea—#a= +(UCP204E4) 2
15 HB310260 Key both round 6x 6 x 30 F—MA 6x6x30 1
16 HV310070 Key both round 6 x6 x47 *—fEH 6x6x47 1
17 QF310000 Upper shaft (BEVS-F) L& (BEVS-F) 1
18| 1SQF123503500 |Shaft connecting shaft mogo! & cover set ST FE—ILE&BN—EY 1
(BEVS-Y912F, P=350) (BEVS-Y912F, P=350)
19 A9013069 N coupling N-20-20 NBw Ty o5 N-20-20 2
20 RN320010 Upper shaft connecting shaft (¢ 20 x 3700) LERER D v 7 b (620 x 3700) 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 RERAHFL - W6x 15
52 Hex. socket bolt M6x 18 ARABRMAIL - N6 18
53 Hex. bolt M8 x 22 REAAI - M8x22
54 Hex. nut M6 (With washers) AT vk M6(FES /NRERM)
55 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 65 (With washers) ARAERSAIL b M6x65(FES NRES)
56 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 35 RANRMAARIL ~ M8x35
57 Truss screw M5x 10 +FERA S RDFT WEx 10
58 Truss screw M4 x 10 F+FERAE FSRMRT MX10
59 Hex. socket bolt M10 x40 RERFMAIL ~ H10x40
H21 090611




08B Drive B

fEEnB

BEVS-YQF

090522



08B Drive B

ErEh B

ITEM LI1ST No. DESCRIPTION MR QTY NOTE
1 A9012066 G-ring(For shaft ¢12) CELE A &a (B3R 12) 1
2 RG310000 Idler FAES— 1
3| A9010003  [Bearing 600122 RFYLY 600122 2
4 A9012063 C-ring (For hole ¢28) CEIIE A &R (R ¢ 28) 1
5 SK310060 Idler shaft TAFS—#h 1
6 SK310050 Idler bracket FAKS—TSHy b 1
7 SK310100 Lower shaft spacer TR R—4— 2
8 A9011128 Pillow unit(UCP202E4) Eo—fa=-y + (UCP202E4) 2
9 RP310180 @15 timing pul ley (8M-23) ¢15 84 225 T—1)—(S8N-23) 1
10 QF250030 Gear box cover (BEVS-F) F7BOXH/S— (BEVS-F) 1
11 HX310110 Key both round 5x5x30 F—@if 5x5%30 1
12 QF310010 Lower shaft (BEVS-F) T8 (BEVS-F) 1
13 HP321100 Lower shaft connecting coupling TH#ERHY TIVLYT 1
14 KC320820 Upper shaft connecting shaft 15x5700 LSS v 7~ 15x5700 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 25 NARMSARIL b M6x25
52 Hex. socket bott M6 x 20 ARAERAAIL b M6x20
53 Hex. nut M8 AREFUR M
54 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 45 AREBFATAIL + M8 x45
55 Hex. socket bolt M5x15 ARSI - W5x15
56 Hex. socket bolt M5 18 ABREANL - H5x18
57 Truss screw M6x10 +FRA RSN T MEx10

H21 090604



graph drive A

BXEh A

10A Panto
T

BEVS-YQF



10A Pantograph drive A (R=H-direction rail Q TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
PRERE) A (R=EHABL—LY)  (XEBBISE->TELD)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION H&a% Q' TY NOTE
1 KF730750 Clip(300L) 21 v 7 (3000) 32
2 KF730760 Glip (150L) 24w F(150L) 2
3| 1GAF12350350DH0 |Pantograph frame a’ ssy (BEVS-12F, 600 x 350/350) #7 L— LASSY (BEVS-12F. 600 x 350/350) 1 ES
4 KF730500 Truss screw SM11/64x10.5 +FRUT SRR SHI1/64%10.5
5 RR730320 Caulking nut hoAF o b 69 |x
6 RR730310 Nut Fv bk 69 [x
1 RR730300 Pantograph nut o5Fy k 69 |x
8|  RR730220  |Felt(30%x20x3T) 7 3L b (30%20%3D) Rx 2+4px
9] = KN480420470 |Guide rail B(470L) 28 L— LB (470L) 3 %
10 SF730030 Position sting itk 1 3
1" RR730050C  |V-guide bearing hold base VEBAT Y D TEER—2R '3
12 RR730010 V-guide bearing base a' ssy(Upper) VIBENR 7Y 5 R—ZASSY (k) 3
13 A9014160 Locking holl plug LHP-0500 OwvF o Fk—)LFS5 45 LHP-0500 4 X
14 RR730020 V-guide bearing base a’ ssy (Lower) VEEEIR T 1Y 4 R—ZASSY (F) 3
151 QF730000A60 [V-sub pantograph frame (BEVS-F, H=600) V4 J# 7 L— L (BEVS-F. H=600) 1 x
16 RR730031C V-sub pantograph frame cap VTR I L—Lxvy T 2 *
17 QF730010A60 |V-sub pantograph frame (BEVS—F,H=600) Main body [V T#7 L-— i (BEVS-F.H=600) ik 1 x
18 RR730150 Felt for V-sub pantograph frame VHTRE7 L 1 %
19 RR73035A60 Suv pantograph guide plate (H600ST) 884k (H600ST) 2 ¥
20| QF120000H60 |Table cover (H=600) F— I A i— (H=600) 2 %
21( QF480010H600 |H-guide cover (Stroke 600) HEMRH /i— (X kB —%600) RX 1 |%
22| QF480050V350 |[V-guide cover (Stroke 350) R VERAH/NA—(X FA—%5350) R 1 P
23 QF480040V350 |[V-guide cover (Stroke 350) F VERH/A— (R +O—%5350) F 1 *
24 QF250020 V-servise cover V—ERH 8~ 1
51 Cap nut M4 (With toothed lock washer) E= Sl S J;M
52 Flush screw M4 x12 FERMGIUNR S M 12 (8 LESAT)
53 Hex. socket button bolt M5x 12 RERGRE DRIV W5x12
54 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x 12 ANERFISOORILE MBx12
55 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 (With washers) ANERARIL - M5 18(FEEE /NNREL)
56 Hex. socket flush screw M5x 12 RERATINR S M5 x12
57 Hex. socket button bolt M3 x 12 ARERMRE LRIV + M3x12
(With spring washer) USFREEAT)
58 Flush screw M4 x8(Under cut) +FRAIMNRS MXB(FUE—hy b)
59 Rag nut (C) M4 BEHFY RO M
H21 ' 090605




10B Pantograph drive B

BrEnB

*ay

BEVS-Y9F

090605



‘10B Pantograph drive B (R=H-direction rail @ TY)

HEEB (R=HFHL—ILH)
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION &% Q'Y NOTE

1 SK480330 H-roller base (Rear) HO—35—~x—2Z (%) R X 1

2 SK480120 Belt spacer AL b RR—H— R X1

3| $S480101  [Magnet fixing bracket a’ssy TG %y MR TSy FASSY 1T
4 HH481980 Clamping 19 P985S Rx 1

5 $C480020 Timing belt MA5 24 ZTUTRIL R MAS RXx 1

6 SJ480000 Pantograph drive pulley rear (16 tooth) NOK HEREY T — 1) — 1% (168) NOK RXx1

1 HP482940C Timing belt set rack (5M) BLIVTRL RIS Y (W) RXx 2

8 A9012052 E-ring ¢10 ERE A8 $10 Rx 1

9 SC480010 Pantograph drive pulley front (NOK) HERE 77— 1) — i (NOK) Rx 1

10 HH481991C Timing pul ley shaft wBT——v T b Rx 1

" SJ480081 Pulley bracket (Front) F—U—TS45 v kG Rx 1

12 RP480201 Pulley stopper T—Y—R kysR— RXx 1

13 SK480190 LM guide (ST=680) LMFT A K (ST=680) Rx 1

14 SK480030 Flange unit 75vPkazv b RX 2

15|  SK480011A60 |H-rail base (ST=600) HL—ILt & (ST=600) - Rx 1

16 S$5480170 Rail base fixing bracket L—ILEERI/ TS 7y b RX 4

17 SK450001 Origin point sensor bracket a’'ssy(C12) EHtL Y — TS5 FASSY(C12) 1 ;?g“d
18 RF450041 Origin point sensor fixed nut FEatoy—mtry b 1 ;?g“d
19 SK450020 Origin point sensor bracket (C12) BEEtEY—T S5y R (C12) 1 ;’f%head
20 A9052031 Magnet proximity switch (MH-601AM) BEREERER 1 v F (MH-601AM) 1 ;T%Md
51 Hex. socket bolt M3 x10 RETYTRIL b M3x10
52 Hex. socket bolt M4x10(With spring washer) AREFAFRIL b M X100 RESA)
53 Hex. socket bolt M3 x6 FRERFARIL b M3x6
54 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 RERRIL - M5x 18
55 Hex. socket bolt M4x12(With spring washer) ﬁﬁﬂﬁ%»thQM$E$m
56 Hex. bolt M4 x 35 RERIL b+ Mx35
57 Hex. nut M4 RKAT Y b M4
58 Hex. bolt M4 x 25 AEFRIL b MAx25
59 Hex. nut M8 RETY M
60 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12 RERARIL b Mx120XRESH)
61 Hex. socket bolt M4 x15 AETRFFRIL F Mx15
62 Hex. socket bolt M6 x15With washers) RERMAFRIL b MEx15(FES /RES)
63 Hex. bolt M5x 15 AEFRIL b M5x15

64 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 20 FRENRFRIL - M8x20
65 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 FRERMTFRIL b M6x20
66 Truss screw M3 x 10 TFRF FSRPHRT M3x10
67 Hex. socket bolt M3 x8(With washers) FRERFAIL b MIx8(FER /\RELRH)

H21 090605



10C Pantograph drive C

—
itole //;j;;// /\\\
: 3

BEVS-Y9F



-10C Pantograph drive C (R=H-direction rail Q'TY)
#EEE) C (R=HAFHEL—ILE)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
1| QF480030H600 |H-member connection channel (BEVS-F, H600) HA > X—BEEF v > %L (BEVS-F. HB00) RX 1
2 RJ480110 Guide bearing pin a’ ssy(H-back) RBEART Y 25 EASSY (H&) R X1
3 RJ480121 Guide bearing base a' ssy(H-back) BE8ARTF ) 2 FR—ZASSY (Hi%) Rx 1
4 RR460032 H-pantograph stopper block Wik A JO vy RX 1
5 RR460000C Pantograph stopper base Bk AR—R Rx 1
6 RR480260 Guide bearing pin a ssy REAT Y o5 E ASSY Rx 1
7 SK480290 H-rol ler base (Front) HO—35—~<—2Z (&) R X 1
8 SK480190 LM guide (ST=680) LMH 4 K (ST=680) R Xx 1
9| QF480020H600 |[H-guide rail base (ST=600) HEM L — )L A— X ($T=600) RX 1
10 A9012426 E-ring ¢4 (SKSM) HRC45-50 Black oxide finish B4 FEE4(SKSM) HRCA5-50 B RXx 2
11 WW480020 Connecting channe! roller (BELM) EREF ¢ R ILE—S5— (BELM) R x 1
12 WW480030 Connecting channe! roller shaft (BELM) EEEF v R0 — S —#h (BELM) R X1
13 RR480061C Guide roller bracket 4 FR—5—T345 v+ Rx 1
51 Flush screw M4 x8(Under cut) FEIUFIMNR S Mx(F o E—hw k)
52 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15 (With washers) RATEARIL b MIx15(FEES SArESM)
53 Hex.nut M4 1 (With plain washer) NEFTY L M IEEESA)
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x15With plain washer) FEFUTAIL b M x1SCEESH)
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (With spring washer) RATUTANL b M X 10 SKRES )
56 Hex. socket set screw M5 x 6 (Double point) ARERFIEA RS MSx6(FTILKRA > k)
57 Hex. socket boit M4 x8 RARTHRIL - M4x8
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 ABRAEAIL b Mx10
59 Wood screw ¢5.1x25 FEARFRAKRFR S $5.1x25
60 Hex. socket bolt M6 x15(With washers) RAREHRIL b MBx15(FES NRELM)
H21 090612




100 Pantograph drive D
B EN D

s ,/7’7 16

BEVS-Y9F




‘10D Pantograph drive D (3% Depends on machine type)
¥rBEE) D (KITHIEIZE > TRE D)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #a% Q' TY NOTE
1 RR320041 Clamp HYs57 2
2 RF490041 Pantograph drive pulley large(Shaft side) HEHT—1— K+ 7 ) 1
3 RF490061 Timing belt (B500S5M450) AA 225 R)L b (B500S5M450) 1
4 RR250420 Servo unit cover (Upper) H—Raizy hHA— (k) 1
5 RF490051 Pantograph drive pulley smali (Motor side) BEET— 1 — N(E—F—f) 1
6 RF490080 Motor pulley connecting coupling E—4—T—E@ERHYTYLT 1
7 KR480100 Pantograph drive puliey bearing collar RERE T— ) —wZrHS— 1
8 A9010056 Needle bearing Z—RELRFYLY 1
9 RF490021 Motor bracket (H-side) E—4—T54 v b HED 1
10 EDY00350 AC servo motor (TS4614N1322E200) ACH—RE-—~4 — (TS4614N1322E200) 1
11| HB320070  |Connecting shaft 15x 3300 B LT b 15%3300 2 o e
12 SK480200 Pantograph drive shaft support PEREN S v T AR b 1
13 HH481932 Pulse motor coupling RLRE—F—HvTYY 2
14 A9011240 Bearing unit UCFL204 RF7Y w5y b UCFL204 2
15 RF490011 Bear ing bracket 2757y b 1
16 RF490071C Puil ley shaft F—yYy—x T b 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M6 x20 AAREHRIL - M6x20 -
52 Truss screw M5x8 +FREG FIRNFT M5x8
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x 16 REFRAFHRIL - M5x 16
54 Hex. socket set screw M5x10 AARFEAFT M5x10
55 Hex. socket bolt M8x30(With washers) AAREHRIL b MBx30(FEES NRESD)
56 Hex. nut M8 REF v b M8
57 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 25 ABRFFIL - M6 x25
58 Self drilling tapping screw ¢5x23 +FRIFEFRAER ¢5%23
59 Hex. socket bolt M5x18 RAERAHRIL & M5x18
60 Hex. socket bolt M6x35(With washers) ABRARIL b U6x 35 (FESE NRELM)
61 Hex. socket bolt M8x 35 (With washers) ARARMFHRIL b MBx35(FES NRESH)
62 Hex bolt M8 x55(With plain washer) AREAFIL b+ M8 x55 (FEE)
H21 090611




“ERBE

10E Pantograph drive E

090526

BEVS-Y9F



10E Pantograph drive E
PrERE) E

ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION K% Q1Y NOTE
1 SK480220 V-roller base VO—5—~—2X 1
2 SK450040 Magnet bracket a’ssy (DYH-C) XT3y kT S54 v RASSY (DYH-C) 1
3 SK450050 Magnet bracket (DYH-C) X5y kTS5 bk (DYH-C) 1
4 A9052030 Magnet (M-102A-02) T % b (M-102A-02) 1
5 A9012052 E-ring ¢10 ERLE A8 ¢10 1
6 SK480260 50-belt spacer 50/ )L f RAR—H— 1
7 RR480080 Free span belt (B500-S5M) 71 —Rs32 L | (B500-S5M) 1
8 RF480261C Timing belt hold rack (W=50) FLTUTRILMRLIS v W=50) 2
9 HH481980 Clamping ¢ 19 P19 HS5 2T 1
10 RF480101 Pantograph drive pulley rear (W=50) HERE) T —1) — % (W=50) 1
11]  RF480360350 |LM guide(ST=350) LMAi 4 K (ST=350) 1
12 RP480201 Puliey stopper F—1)—R b yR— 1
13| QF480060V350 |V-guide rail base(Stroke 350) VSERL—LE& (R FO—2350) 1
14 RF480140 Pantograph drive pulley front (W=50) HEREY T — 1) — BT W=50) 1
15 SK480251 Timing pulley shaft (For wide 50) #BT—1)— v 7~ (S0IER) 1
16 SJ480081 Pulley bracket (Front) T—1—=T545 v @D 1
17 SK480030 Flange unit P % == 2
18 SK450001 Origin point sensor bracket a ssy(C12) BEtY—TS54y FASSY(C12) 1
19 RF450041 Origin point sensor fixed nut BEt Y—B{TFv b 1
20 SK450020 Origin point sensor bracket(C12) BEtEH—TS545 v R (C12) 1
21 A9052031 Magnet proximity switch (MH-601AM) HREEEEX A v F (MH-601AM) 1
22 55480170 Rail base fixing bracket L—LEERFTS o b 4
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With plain washer) RBRITRIL b Wex 12 (FERH)
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x 15 AERFAIL b M3x15
53 Truss screw M3x6 +FRIT Iij/I\?w‘/" M3x 6
54 Hex. socket bolt M3 x6 ABRIAEIL ~ U3x6
55 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 ABFUFAIL F M5x 18
56 Hex. socket bolt M4x10 RBRAAIL - Mx10
517 Hex. socket boit M4 x12(With spring washer) ANARARIL b MEX12(NREST)
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15 RERMAFIL - W4x15
59 Hex. nut M4 REFY WM
60 Hex. bolt M4 x 35 RERIL b Mx35
61 Hex. bolt M4 x25 AR+ M4x25
62 Hex. nut M8 REFY LM
63 Hex. bolt M5x 10 REARIL - M5x 10
64 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15(With washers) REFRAAFRIL b W6 X 15(FEE NRESR)
65 Truss screw M3x 10 +FRA S RNRT M3x10
66 Hex. socket bolt M3 x8(With washers) FRERMAABIL b BxB(FEEE NRELSM)
67 Hex. socket bolt M8 x20 RETRYTARIL + M8 x 20
68 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 REREARIL b M6 %20

H21 - 090605




090527

L

Q

>

[

O

a /////

© _

c W - @ N

o ) R g} -~ —

0@ n ?\

g o m

mx..mm. o l&ﬂ
+ brat g =

L VAANS

> 7
L
o & &

BEVS-YQF



10F Pantograph drive F
PERE) F
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&% QTY NOTE
1 SK480220 V-roller base Vvo—35—~—2X 1
2 A9012052 E-ring ¢10 ERNE AR 10 1
3 SK480260 50-belt spacer 50N L b R R—H— 1
4 RR480080 Free span belt (B500-S5M) T 1) =~R AL b (B500-S5M) 1
5 RF480261C Timing belt hold rack (W=50) BALIUTRIL RIS v Y W=50) 2
6 HH481980 Clamping 19 198 HS52F 1
7 RF480101 Pantograph drive pulley rear (W=50) HEREN T— 1 — #% (W=50) 1
8 RF480360350 |LM guide (ST=350) LM#A7 o K (ST=350) 1
9 RP480201 Pulley stopper TF— 1y —Z b ysi— 1
10| QF480060V350 |V-guide rail base(Stroke 350) VEEMRL—ILTE& (X bR—%350) 1
11 RF480140 Pantograph drive pulley front (W=50) HEREY T — 1) — i (W=50) 1
12 SK480251 Timing pul ley shaft (For wide 50) g T—1)—< v 7 b (501EH) 1
13 $J480081 Pulley bracket (Front) T—U—=TSry ED 1
14 SK480030 Flange unit 75vTkAZy b 2
15 SS480170 Rail base fixing bracket L—ILEERFIS4S Y b 4
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With plain washer) ANETUTAIL b M x 12(FES )
52 Hex. socket bolt M3 x15 AREAREAIL b M3x 15
53 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 RENLARIL - H5x18
54 Hex. socket boit M4 x 10 ARAERMSAIL b M4x10
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With spring washer) REFUTHRIL b MX 1203 ELT)
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15 AREFFHRIL - Wx15
57 Hex. nut M4 AAFY - M
58 Hex. bolt M4 x35 RERIL + M4x35
59 Hex. bolt M4 x 25 ARERILF Mx25
60 Hex. nut M8 REF v l~: M8
61 Hex.boit M5x 10 AEBAIL b M5x 10
62 Hex. socket bolt M6 x15(With washers) ANAEFRETRIL b M6x 15 (FES /RERM)
63 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 20 RATUTAIL - M8x20
64 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 FRARFAIL b M6 x20
H21 090605




106 Pantograph drive G

090612

BEVS-YQF



10G Pantograph drive G
#EES) G
ITEM L 1S T No.[ DESCRIPTION BEB QTy NOTE
1 RR250420 Servo unit cover (Upper) $—Kazv bAN— (L) 1
2 HH481932 Pulse motor coupling RLAE—F—huTYLY 1
3 RF490071C Pulley shaft T—J—Lv Tk 1
4 A9011240 Bearing unit UCFL204 RF7YFazy b UCFL204 2
5/ HB320070  [Connecting shaft 15x3300 g v 7 b 15%3300 1 (o e
6 RF490011 Bearing bracket WEISHTy 1
7 RR320041 Clamp Y57 2
8 RF490041 Pantograph drive pulley large(Shaft side) BERg T— 1) — X (v T RE) 1
9 RF490061 Timing belt (B500S5M450) B4 2T~ b (B500S5M450) 1
10 RF490080 Motor pulley cennecting coupling E—2—J—YBHEHYTYLY 1
" EDY00350 AC servo motor (TS4614N1322E200) ACYH —RE—% — (TS4614N1322E200) 1
12 RF490021 Motor bracket (H-side) E—-52—T37 v~ HED 1
13 RF490051 Pantograph drive pulley small (Motor side) PERE T— Y — M (E—2—A) 1
14 A9010056 Needle bearing 3516 Z—KLARFTY Y 3516 1
15 KR480100 Pantograph drive pulley bearing collar RERE) T - —#F T hS5— 1
16 RJ250130 Bridge cover stay TS HN—RFT—
17 QF250040 Bridge cover (BEVS-F) T S H3— (BEVS-F)
51 Truss screw M5x8 +FRA b5 RNRT M5x8
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 ARERAEARIL - M5x18
53 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 30(With washers) NERMAARIL b M6 x30(FES /N ELH)
54 Hex. socket bolt M8 x35(With washers) FRAFRYTHRIL b M8 x 35 (FES /NRESHT)
55 Hex. bolt M8 x55(ith plain washer) AARIL b+ M8x55(EEL)
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 REFYTARIL b M6x 20
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 16 AL+ M5x 16
58 Hex. socket bolt M6 x25(With washers) AREANRMHRIL b M6x25(FES NRER)
59 Hex. nut M8 ARATY M
60 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 30 (With washers) REATUTHRIL b M8x30(FES NREL(T)
61 Hex. socket set screw M5x10 KRERMTIEA R M5x10
62 Hex. socket bolt M6x 15 NRANRSARIL - M6x 15
’
H21 090611







1T1A Control A
HI1E A
ITEM L 1S T No. DESCRIPTION EIELES o' TY NOTE
1 EAY096A1 VS automat (LAN) VS7H— kv b (LAN) 1
2| EDY00240 Back-1ight inverter for LCD CXA-L0612A LCDAN Y Y 54 b > N—45— CXA-LO612A 1
3 EDY00230 Color LCD(TCGO57QV1AC) #5—LCD(TCROSTQVIAC) 1
4 EDY00250 Switching power (MTWO030) A wF 2T ER MTH030) 1
5 EBY03010 10210 CPU board (VS) 10210 CPUAR— K (VS) 1
6 EBY03030 10260 CF board (VS) 10260 CF7R— K (VS) 1
7 A9054054 Compact flash 32MB EPAVANCE RNy ] 1
8 EBY02440 Floppy disk drive(YD-702D) 70vE—F54 7 (YD-702D) 1
9 EBY03080 10270 LAN board (OP) 10270 LANAR— K (OP) 1
10 EBY03020 10220 KS board (VS) 10220 KS7R— K (VS) 1
11 RR520000 Transformer cover set (DS) FSURAN—1Y (DS) 1
12 EAY056A3 Servo transformer (1P, T14868) DSY—7K k5 2 X (1P, T14868B) 1
EAYO76A3 Servo transformer (3P, T1487B) DSH—K k5 2 X (3P. T14878) 1
13 EAY097A2 UAD-12C servo driver box UAD-12C H—R FS A N—Kv s R 1
14 EBY03200 8452 AC servo unit 8452 ACH—HR1z= v b 1
15 EBY02410 5775 SH board 5775 SHE:AR 1
16 EBY02360 8410 Back board 8410 /Sy ZR—F - 1
17 EBY03170 8491 Inverter unit 8491 4 w\—22=w b 1
18 EBY02370 8420 Power control unit 8420 BREHMAI= v b 1
19 EBY02380 8430 CPU board 8430 CPUE AR 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 15 NARF IS THRIL L M6x15
H21 090611




11MB Control B
HI1E B

|
~Z12F
BEVY-Z1 'y ,

090602



11B Control B (H=Head Q' TY)
i B8 (H=HE%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #2% o TY NOTE
1 1UQF123500  [Puct cable set BEVS-12F (P=350) A4 k4r—TJ)Lt v + BEVS-12F (P=350) 1
2 RR510170 Middle harness(Between duct and head) 300x300 [dhR/N\—FR (¥ k-~ FRE) 300x300 |H X 1
3| 2DPS123500  |Flat cable inside duct BEVY-12M(P=350) HY FRT Sy b —T )L BEVY-12M(P=350) 1
4 EBY01663 8511 Duct board 8511 44 &R Hx 1
5 KX510060 Duct end cover T Mfh— 2
6 A9068052 Locking card spacer KGLS-6RT Ov¥29h—RKRAR—4— KGLS-6RT HX5
7 QF510000 Duct bracket T LTSH v b+ 4
8 5§510110 Automat base F—rTy FR=X 1
9 KF530151 Push button switch cap BEE VAL vFFr YT 2
10 KG530230 Bar switch bracket (Large, For cylinder) BRAA9yFTISHry MR PYLER) 2
11 KC530240 Bar switch bracket (Small,For cylinder) BAAvFISHy bUN Y UERA) 8
12 KF530171 Switch bar cap ALy FHEFYY T 2
13 A9052090 Push button switch MS-319-2 (Green) BRE VAL vF NS-319-2(1) 1
14 KF530160 Switch bar Ry FiE 2
15 RR530000 Switch bar joint AL 9FHEYTX 1
16 A9052089 Push button switch MS-319-0 (Red) HARE VA v F WS-319-0(5F) 1
51 Truss screw M6x10 +FERE FTRPFRT M6x 10
52 Truss screw M4x8 +ERM FTRMRT Wx8
53 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x 20 REFF TSR b H5x 20
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 10 (With washers) REREFARIL - Mx10(FEE NFEST)
55 Hex. socket bolt M8 x 20 AREFATHRIL + M8 x 20
56 Tapping pan screw ¢4x20 TERGLEVESTFART $4x20
H21 090615




12 Accessories

BEVS-YQF



12

Accessories (H=Head Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
/& & (H=3%) CXEIHBICL >TRED)
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION BB A QTY NOTE
1| 2CSK0912350A |Spool holder a’ ssy(DYH-C12, P=350) %32 7ASSY (DYH-C12. P=350) H x 1%
2 HT240480 Thread guide ceramic (White) #O(BR) H x 15
HT240490 Thread guide ceramic (Gray) %0 (X1) Hx3 fggmnsfdle onty
3 HP241431C Second spool holder unit complete (D=13.5) ZYBRIAARERD=13.5) HXx 9%
4 KF710390 Spool holder felt (8x34x ¢70) #IL T Ik (8x34x ¢70) H X 9%
5 HT710000 Spool holder pin RITEY H x 9[x
6 SK710000 Spool holder base block HIR—RTOYY 8 |[x
7 EP580050C Fluorescent lamp a' ssy(FAC41286P) CE = JCATASSY (FAC41286P) CE 3 |x
"8 SM510000 Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket HIATRE TS 7 v b+ 6 |x
9 HB710020 Fluorescent lamp fixing bracket HHAATIE X TL— b 6 |x
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x 10 With spring washer) AL b MEx 10 NRESRH)
52 Hex. socket set screw M5x8 REBRUTLEAFD M5x8
53 Flush screw M4 x8 +FRMMMRT Wx8
54 Hex. socket flang bolt M6 x25 RERFISTHIL M6x25
9% Hex. socket set screw M6 x8 NERMILEA 3T N6x8
56 Hex. socket flang bolt M6 %20 RART TS ORI b N6x20
57 Truss screw M6 x20 +FRA SRR L MEx 20

H21

090611




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION  No. I TEM
1APCL300500DAZ0 00 13[|A9012484 01A 25
10PC20300500DZ0 00 1)[A9013066 02C 9
1GPC20300500DZ0 10A 3[/A9013069 08A 19
1SPC20300500A0 08A 3|lA9014055 04A 16
1UPC203000 118 1/{A9014160 10A 10
1UPF203000 11B 1]]A9019046 07A 11
2CRR920300A 12 1“/\9019046 07C 5
2DPC203000 11B 4[lA9020131 08B 6
A9010001 07 A #l}\gozmss 08A 4
A9010056 10D 9[[A9020193 08A 4
A9010056 10G 13{lA9052028 o2cC 3
A9010064 02B 48“A9052031 10B 26
A9010070 10B 16[/A9052031 10E 20
A9010070 10E 4||A9052078 02B 3
A9010070 10F 4f|A9052089 11B 19
A9010073 03B 28/A9052090 11B 13
A9010100 018 5||A9054054 11A 7
A9010101 01B 6(/A9054055 02B 17
A9010108 07C 2||A9056029 078 9
A9011021 03A 16{/A9056037 02D 20]
A9011021 04A 23/{A9056046° 05 6
A9011022 04A 24/{A9056047 02A 8
A9011023 04A 229056048 02cC 1
A9011111 01A 1/{A9065092 07C 11
A9011152 03A 15(|A9065101, 08A 13
A9011238 08B 3/|A9065105 ' o7cC 10
A9011239 08B 12{A9065110 08A 23
A9011240 08A 11[/A9065133 028 19
A9011240 10D 1419065134 02B 18
A9011240 10G 4|A9068052 11B 7
A9012001 07A 15[[EAY056A3 11A 19
A9012002 02B 11|EAY076A3 11A 19
A9012002 078B 18||EAY090A1 11A 1
A9012052 108 15[[EAY097A2 1T1A 15
A9012052 10E 5{[EBY01120 07A
A9012052 10F 5[[EBY01663 11B
A9012055 07B 23|{EBY02360 11A 13
A9012068 08B 8[[EBY02370 11A 16
A9012127 02D 23)[EBY02380 11A 17
A9012143 078 10][EBY02410 11A 12
A9012164 04B 10”@02440 11A 8
A9012313 01A 22|(EBY02582 06—1 16
A9012368 04B 17|[EBY02592 06—2 15
A9012421 03B 29| EBY02870 06—1 18
A9012426 10C 11|[EBY02870 06—2 18

-1-



I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. ITEM LIST No SECTION  No. I TEM
EBY03010 11A 2||HB330040 07A 1 17
EBY03020 11A 13"@30050 07B 20
EBY03030 11A 6{(HB330060C 07B 11
EBY03100 11A 9|{HB330070C 078B 6
EBY03170 11A 14{{HB330080 078B 22
EBY03200 11A 11[HB330090 07B 3
EDY00230 11A 4[HB330101 07B 4
EDY00240 11A 3[HB330120C 07A 12
EDY00250 11A 5||HB3302000 07A 6
EDY00350 10D 11{HB330211C 07A 5
EDY00350 10G 1§|H7B330221 07A 4
EP580050C 12 7{HB330280 07C 7
FA999052 06—1 11||HB330290 07C 4
FA999052 06—2 11{HB330301 07cC 3
FNO70011RG 04A 14HB330311 07A 10
HB220010 01A 8/|HB330320 07A 8
HB230070C 03B 18|HB330330C 07A 9
HB230080C 03B 17||HB330330C 07cC 1
HB230160C 048B 11|HB330350 07B 7
HB230180C oac 15|(HB330370 07cC 9
HB230190C 04C 19||HB330380 07cC 8
HB230201C 04B 13|HB330410 07C 6
HB230220C 04cC 8llHB710011 12 8
HB230262C o4c 7|HB710020 12 9
HB230271C 04C 3{|HH220570. 01A 13
HB230281C 04c 5[HH330670C 07B 12
HB230620 03B 20[[HH330760 02B 12
HB230650 03B 7{{HH330770 02B 14
HB230751 03A 5([HH330770 078 14
HB230800 03B 10[[HH481932 10B 2
HB240020C 05 13|[HH481932 10D 13
HB240030C 05 14[|HH481932 10G 2
HB240041 05 9|lHH481970C 01B 7
HB240110C 05 2|IHH481970C 10B
HB240151 03A 2[|HH481970C 10E 22
HB240161 03A 13||HH481970C 10F 16
HB240241C 06—1 27/{HH481980 10B 6
HB240241C 06—2 27|[HH481980 10E 10}
HB240351C 05 8||HH481980 10F
HB310070 08A 18|[HK220681 O1A
HB310070 08B o||HP210342 01A 15
HB310080 08B 7|[HP211050 0O1A 15
HB310260 08A o|HP220680C 01A 9
HB320070 01A 24 |HP220712 01A 4
HB320070 08B 14]HP231370 04B 26

-2-



I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM
HP241431 12 3|HT230500 04B 5
HP321082 01A 16|HT230510 04B 12
HP321090C 01A 17{(HT230520 04B 16
HP321100 08B 13|HT230541 03A 8
HP321120 00  3HT230560C 04B 21
HP321710C 018B 8[HT230590 04C 1
HP321720C 018B 1|[HT230620C 05 12
HP331560 078 17|HT230640 02D 28
HP331610 078 16[HT230690 04A 19
HP331660 07A 16HT230730 04B 18
HP331700 078 -~ 2lHT230750 04B 23
HP331924 01B 2[HT230760 04B 9
HP331950C 078 5[HT230770 04B 22
HT220011 O1A 11{(HT230830 02D 29
HT220020C 01A 10HT230941 03A 4
HT220030 01A 10[|HT230950 03A 12
HT220043 01A 5|HT240000 03A 1
HT220053 01A 5|HT240010 03A 14
HT220061 01A 3|HT240101 06—1 13
HT230020 03A 10[HT240101 06—2 13
HT230064 04A 9lHT240180 06—1 14
HT230071 03A 3[HT240180 06—2 17
HT230080 03A 7{HT240290 06— 1 4
HT230100C 03B ‘9'&240290 06—2 4
HT230111 04A 18{|HT240430C 06—1 26
HT230120 04A 12|{HT240430C 06—2 26
HT230171 03A 6{IHT240440C 06—1 28
HT230180C 04A 20[[HT240440C 06—2 28
HT230220 05 11{|HT240480 12 2
HT230263 04 A 8[HT240490 12 2
HT230270 03A 11[[HT240500 03A 1
HT230280C 04B 20[[HT240510 03A 14
HT230290 04B 15[|HT240570C 05 5
HT230300 03A 17||HT240580C 05 3
HT230320C 04B 2|HT270001C 02D 3
HT230330 04A 7|[HT270010C 02D 2
HT230340 04B 3|HT270023 02D 7
HT230350 02D 31|HT270030C 02D 1
HT230362 02D 30[[HT270040C 02D 5
HT230410C 04C 4HT270063 02D 8
HT230420C 04C o|HT270070C 02C 10]
HT230460 04B 7[HT270091 02D 27
HT230471 04B 14||HT270110C 02C 8
HT230480C 04B gfHT270121 02D 25
HT230491C 04B 1|HT270140 | 02D 1

-3-



I

N D E X

L1ST No. SECTION No. [ ITEM]| LIST No. SECTION No. | ITEM
HT270150 02D 3|[KF220530 01A 7
HT330001 07A 13|KF220700 01A 8
HT710000 12 5{IKF221020 01A 6
HV250010 02A 1][KF230501 03B 5
HV270020C 02A 12|[KF230582C 02D 4
HV270030C 02A 9|[KF230620 04C 17
HV270071 02A 5|[KF230620 078 21
HV270090C 02A 6{[KF230630 078 19
HV270100C 02A 11|[KF230640C 02A 7
HV270240 02B 15{[KF230640C 04cC 14
HV270280 02B 4{lKF230661 04C 16
HV270310 02A 4[lkF230670 04cC 10
HV270320 02A 25/[KF230680 03B 6
HV270340 02A 2[KF232130 04A 11
HV270350 028 §kF250220 02D 0]
HV270360 028 2|lkF250231 02D 12
HV270373 01A 14{IKF250241 02D 11
HV270381 02A 26][KF250250 02D 13
HV270410 02A 5{IKF250900 02A 13
HV270420 02A 15(|KF530151 11B 12
HV270440 02A 14{[KF530160 11B 17
HV310050 08A 7|[KF530171 11B 16
HV310070 08B 10|[KF 710390 12 4
HV310110 08A 10|[KF 730500 10A 4
HV310120 08A 13|[KF 730750, 10A 1
HV330022 118 10[[KF730760° 10A 2
HV370330 02A 3[lkL230180 04C 18
HV710010 12 7[[KL270001 02D 17
KC270101C 02D 19|KL270041 02D 24
KC270271C 02D 6{IKL270060C 02D 22
KC270292 02D 9KL270070C 02D 15
KC271440 02B 1][KL270081 02C 4
KC330170C 07A 2{KL270091 02C 7
KC330180 02B 7fKL270101 02C 15
KC330280 07A 1/[KL270110C 02C 12
KC330310240 07A 14|KL270120C 02C 14
KC330310240 078 15|[KL270131C 02cC 13
KC330410 04A 25KL270131C 02D 26
KC330410 028 13[[KL270260C 02C 2
KC330410 04cC 13|[KL270402 o2c 11
KC330410 078 13|[KL270450 02C 6
KC530230 11B 14|KL270520C 02D 18
KC530240 118 15][KN271720 02B 16
KF220302 01A 6|KN271750 028 9
KF220421 01A 7IkN271782 028

—4-



I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION  No. ITEM“ LIST No SECTION No. I TEM
KN271800 028 10J[RF250091 00 4
KN272350 028  5{|RF450041 108 24

[kN272401 02A 10[RF450041 10E 18
KN272401 02C 5||RF480082 10B 9
KN272401 02D 16[|IRF480082 10E 23
KN310010 08A 12{|RF480082 10F 17
KN313671 08A 5{[RF 480092 10B 4
KN330010 04A 25[RF480092 10E 24
KN330010 04C 13|[RF480092 10F 19
KN330010 078 13[|RF480101 108 7
KN330020 04A 25|[RF480101 10E 11
KN330020 04C 13||RF480101 10F 10|
KN330020 078 13|[RF480140 10B 18
KN480420580 10A o|RF480140 10E

JKN511020 01B 3J[RF480140 10F

KN540510 06—1 12|[RF480261 10B 13
KN540510 06—2 12||RF480261 10E 9
KR480100 10D 8|[RF480261 10F 8
KR480100 10G 14|[RF480370 10E 13
KV230040 04A 6|[RF480370 10F 12
KX510060 11B 2lIRF480471 10A 21
MK230071 04cC 11||RF490011 10D 15
MK230080C 04C 12||RF490011 10G 5
PG240011 06—1 22||RF490021 10D 10]
PC240011 06—2 22|RF490021, 10G 11
PC240020 06—1 23|[RF490041 10D

PC240020 06—2 23[RF490041 10G

PG240030 06—1 25|IRF490051 10D

PC240030 06—2 25|[RF490051 10G 12
PC240040 06— 1 24J[RF490061 10D 4
PG240040 06—2 24|RF490061 10G 7
PC240051 06— 1 1|RF490071C 10D 16
PC240060 06—1 10|RF490071C 10G

PC240070 06—1 19[RF490080 10D

PC470010L0330 10D 17|[RF490080 10G

PC470010L1030 10D 12||RF510030 11B

PC470010L1653 10B 1/[RF510090 08A 14
PH240001 06—2 1/[RH230271 03B 23
PH240010 06—2 10|[RH230280 03B 22
PH240020 06—2 19||RH230300 03B 21
RD230370C 04A 10J)RH230311 03B 3
RD230480 04A 2|IRH230320 03B 13
RD230490 04A 4[IRH230330 03B 12
RD240154 06—1 6{[RH230410C 04A 5
RD240154 06—2 6IRH230440 04A 3

-h-



I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. | ITEM| LIST No. SECTION MNo. | ITEM
RH230450 04A 13J[RJ480190 10E 21
RH230460 04A 15[[RJ720011 00 16

[RH230540 04B 19RJ720020 00 17
[RH230550 04B 27[RJ720050 00 18
RH230610 03B 11[RJ720063 00 15
RH230801 03B 2[RJ720091 00 19
RH230810 03B 4RL250040 00 2
[RJ140000 00 6[[RN210012 02C 16
RJ140010 00 9fRN230010 03B 24
RJ140020 00 7|IRN230020C 03B 25
RJ140030 00 12|[RN230030 03B 26
RJ140060 00 8[RN230040 03B 27
[RJ140100 00 5{[RN230050 03A 9
RJ250030 10A QRstoom 03B 16
RJ250040 10A 23[RN230071 03B 19
RJ250130 106G 16{|RN240010 05 7
RJ250160 08A 15{|RN240020C 05 1
RJ270110 02A 26/[RN240030C 05 4
RJ310010C 08B 11[|RN310000C 08A 8
RJ310060 08B 5[IRN320010 08A 20}
RJ450021 10B 12||RP330010 07B 1
RJ450021 10E 7|IRP510020 01B 4
RJ480031 10B 10[[RR140000 00 20
RJ480041C 10B 20[[RR140010 00 14
RJ480041C 10E 16[[RR140020.. 00 11
RJ480041C 10F 15|[RR140031 ' 00 10
RJ480051C 10B 14{RR230000C 03B 8
RJ480051C 10E 14/RR230011 04A 17
RJ480051C 10F 13[[RR230020 04A 26
RJ480061C 108 17|[RR230031C 04B 4
RJ480061C 10E 1[RR230040 03B 1
RJ480061C 10F 1|RR230051 04A 1
RJ480070 108 19[RR230061 04A 1
RJ480070 10E 2RR230081 04cC 4
RJ480070 10F 2|[RR230091 0o4cC 2
RJ480080 10B 8/|RR230130 04B 6
RJ480080 10E 12||RR230140 04B 25
RJ480080 10F 11|[RR230150 048B 24
RJ48009B60 10C 1/[RR230190 05 10
RJ480110 10C 8||RR230260 03B 19
RJ480121 10C 9||RR230270 03B 16
RJ480152 10E 6/[RR230290 04A 21
RJ480152 10F 6|RR240060 06—1 21
[RJ480160 10F 18[|RR240060 06—2 21
RJ48018B500 10A 22||RR240280 06— 1 2

—6-



I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM“ LIST No. SECTION N ITEM
[RR240300C 06— 1 3[RR450010 10E 19
[RR240300C 06—2 3|[RR460000C 10C 5

RR240310 06—1 3||RR46001 1 10C 4
RR240320 06—1 9l[RR480061C 10C 13
IRR240330 06— 1 17||RR480080 10B 11
RR240330 06—2 16{|RR480080 10E 8
RR240350 06—1 20J[RR480080 10F 7
IRR240390 06— 1 7|[RR480141 10E 6
RR240390 06—2 T|[RR480141 10F 6
[RR240460 06—2 8[RR480150 10B 5
[RR240470 06—2 9[[RR48016A60 10B 22
RR240490 06—2 20[RR48017A60 108 22
RR240500 06—2 ~ 2|[RR48018A500 10E 15
RR240510 06—1 5[[RR48019A500 10F 14
RR240510 06—2 5{[RR48023A60G 10C 6
RR240660 06—1 14&2R48024A60 10C ]
RR240660 06—2 14|[RR48025A60 10A 19
RR250002 10D 1][RR480260 10C

RR250012 10D 7|[RR480270 10C

RR250012 10G 15{[RR48029A60G 10B 21
RR250022 10G 1|RR480300 10D 19
RR250080 08B 4RR510010 11B 9
RR250121 08A 1|RR510150 11B 11
RR250190 08A 2|RR510170 118 5
RR250200 10A 24JRR520000, 11A 18
RR250210 10G 17||RR530000 ' 11B 18
RR250270 08A 21/RR73000B60 10A 14
RR270010 02B 20[lRR730010 10A 11
RR270090 02D 14RR730020 10A 13
RR270120 02D 21][RR730031C 10A 15
RR310000 08A  6[RR730050C 10A 12
RR310010 08A 16RR730150 10A 17
IRR310020 08A 17||RR73016B60 10A 14
RR310040 08B 1|RR730170 10A 17
RR310080 08A 13||RR730180 10A 15
RR310090 08A 22|[RR730220 10A

RR310263 08B 2[[RR730300 10A

RR320021C 03B 15IRR730310 10A

RR320030C 03B 14||RR730320 10A

RR320041 10D 2||RR73034A60 10A 16
RR320041 10G 6||RR73035A60 10A 18
[RR330010 078 8[RR73036A60 10A 16
RR450000 108B 23)[SF 730030 10A 25
RR450000 10E 17]1S6510000 11B
IRR450010 10B 25[/56510080 118

-7-



I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. I TEM LIST No. SECTION No. I TEM
SK480200 10D 18
SK710000 12 6,
WW480020 10C 10
WW480030 10C 12






